

No. 14-5249

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, U.S.
Justice Foundation, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and
Education Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in
Support of Appellant and Reversal**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 2
Ramona, California 92065
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
U.S. Justice Foundation

MARK B. WEINBERG
WEINBERG, JACOBS & TOLANI, LLP
10411 Motor City Drive, Suite 500
Bethesda, Maryland 20817
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
FSC and FSDEF

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record
April 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Table of Authorities.	v
Glossary of Abbreviations.	v
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
INTRODUCTION.	5
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECIDING THE MERITS RATHER THAN CONVENING A THREE-JUDGE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THE BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN REFORM ACT	
A. The District Court’s Reading of <u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</u> Collides with <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</u>	8
B. The Institute Is Entitled to a Three-Judge Court.	14
CONCLUSION.	17

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
* Amendment I.	8, 9, 11, 14
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3).	5
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002.	1, 3, 5, 6, 13, 15
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.	13
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29.	5
CASES	
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 14
<u>Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</u> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	16
* <u>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..	6, 8, 9, 14, 17
* <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	3, 8, 10-14
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..	4, 8
<u>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).	9, 10
<u>Van Hollen v. FEC</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164833 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2014)	15, 16, 17
MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Miller, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> (Hoover Institution Press, 1999).	2
An Englishman, <u>Common Sense</u> (1775).	2
